

مصرف



AL SALAM BANK

AL SALAM BANK

UNAUDITED

INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

30 JUNE 2009

MUBARAK

For Accounting, Auditing & Financial Consultancy
Certified Public Accountants

Independent Firm, Correspondent of
ERNST & YOUNG

مبارك

للمحاسبة والمراجعة والإستشارات المالية
محاسبون قانونيون
مكتب مستقل، مراسلون
إرنست ويونغ

REVIEW REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF ALSALAM BANK (Public Company)

We have reviewed the accompanying balance sheet of ALSALAM BANK (*the Bank*), as of 30th of June 2009, and the related statements of income, cash flows and changes in equity for the quarter then ended.

The Bank's management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of these financial statements in accordance with the Accounting and Auditing Organization For Islamic Financial Institutions (AAOIFI) and the International Accounting Standard No.34 which addresses the interim financial reporting in accordance with the Shariah requirements. Our responsibility is to issue a report on these financial statements based on our review.

We conducted our review in accordance with the International Standard on Review Engagements 2410. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial statements are free to material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to enquiries of bank personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provide less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and, accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying financial statements are not presented fairly, in all material respects, in accordance with the Accounting and Auditing Organization For Islamic Financial Institutions (AAOIFI) and the International Accounting Standard No.34.

Mubarak Ali Ibrahim – CPA

Partner

July 20, 2009



AL SALAM BANK**INTERIM STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION**

AS AT JUNE 30, 2009

	Notes	June 2009 US\$	December 2008 US\$
Assets			
Cash and cash equivalents		34,991,576	35,789,172
Cash reserve with central bank		2,611,227	3,162,539
Sales receivables		149,203,476	148,552,034
Investments in securities and shares held for trading	3	43,606,803	45,324,408
Investments in securities and shares held to maturity	4	17,220,878	23,794,271
Mudaraba financing	5	144,938,382	144,938,734
Investments in shares available for sale		5,428,903	5,442,391
Investments in real estate		12,518,471	13,970,577
Other Assets		22,324,092	21,098,057
Fixed assets		14,940,322	17,167,224
Total assets		447,784,130	459,239,407
Liabilities, unrestricted investment accounts holders and owners' equity			
Liabilities			
Current accounts		40,339,962	36,520,056
Other liabilities		11,155,480	11,625,593
Provisions		3,341,131	3,095,320
Total liabilities holders		54,836,573	51,240,969
		262,292,177	266,619,894
Owners' equity			
Paid up capital		100,000,000	100,000,000
Reserves		14,541,829	23,626,412
Retained earnings		16,113,551	17,752,132
Total owners' equity		130,655,380	141,378,544
Total liabilities, unrestricted investment accounts and owners' equity		447,784,130	459,239,407

Mr. Abd Albaseet Hamza El Hassan**B.O.D Member****Mr. Osman Mokhtar****General Manager**

AL SALAM BANK
INTERIM INCOME STATEMENT

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2009

	For six months ended		For Three months ended	
	JUNE 2009	JUNE 2008	JUNE 2009	JUNE 2008
	US\$	US\$	US\$	US\$
Income				
Deffered sales	4,318,986	4,207,598	7,564,204	6,672,626
Income from investments	3,779,451	3,867,358	6,179,802	8,796,237
Gains / (losses) from Investments revaluation	2,228,461	1,622,912	1,848,061	3,931,758
	10,326,898	9,697,868	15,592,068	19,400,621
Less: Return on unrestricted investment accounts	(3,773,462)	(3,504,372)	(7,997,462)	(7,197,771)
Bank's share in income from investments (as Mudarib and as fund owner)	6,553,436	6,193,496	7,594,605	12,202,850
Income from banking services	326,369	1,424,148	1,910,724	2,579,676
Gain/ loss on sale of foreign currency	80,341	65,621	686,971	249,539
Other income	237,460	64,415	315,509	197,628
Total Bank's revenue	7,197,606	7,747,680	10,507,810	15,229,693
Less:				
Staff cost	(1,109,449)	(1,177,015)	(1,773,140)	(2,247,171)
Opration expenses	(1,454,448)	(1,344,123)	(3,275,387)	(2,552,712)
Investment & Finance Provisions	(1,625,430)	-	(1,625,430)	-
Total expenses	(4,189,327)	(2,521,138)	(6,673,957)	(4,799,883)
Net operating profit	3,008,279	5,226,542	3,833,853	10,429,810
Gain/ loss from revaluation of foreign Currencies	4,834,007	816,957	9,501,459	1,239,521
Net income before provision for zakah and tax	7,842,286	6,043,499	13,335,311	11,669,331
Zakah provision	(364,781)	(1,043,128)	(1,104,321)	(1,733,143)
Business Profit Tax provision	(533,455)	(43,433)	(692,216)	(86,874)
Net incomefor the period	6,944,049	4,956,938	11,538,775	9,849,314
Earning per share	0.069	0.050	0.115	0.098

AL SALAM BANK**INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS**

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2009

For Three months ended

JUNE 2009

JUNE 2008

US\$

US\$

Operating activities

Net income for the period

11,538,775

9,849,314

Adjustments for:

Depreciation of fixed assets

541,452

480,213

Provisions

567,540

(90,402)

12,647,767

10,239,125

Changes in operating assets, liabilities and unrestricted investment accounts:

Cash reserve with central bank

222,597

(1,133,613)

Sales receivables

(15,979,451)

(60,872,178)

Investments

(13,892,446)

(7,399,747)

Other assets

(3,418,973)

(9,478,724)

Current accounts

7,615,810

20,479,506

Equity of unrestricted investment accounts

23,384,835

56,831,047

Other liabilities

738,255

(16,822,241)

prior year expenses

-

(2,211,058)

Cash from/(used in) operations**(1,329,373)**

(20,607,008)

Net cash from/(used in) operating activities**11,318,394**

(10,367,883)

Investing activities

Purchases of fixed assets

(320,946)

(1,604,560)

Investments in affiliates

(552,195)

-

Net cash from/(used in) investing activities**(873,141)**

(1,604,560)

Financing activities

Reserves

(7,522,911)

10,411

Net cash from financing activities**(7,522,911)**

10,411

Increase / Decrease in cash and cash equivalents for the period**2,922,342**

(11,962,032)

Cash at the beginning of the period

32,069,234

52,508,927

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period**34,991,576**

40,546,895

The attached notes 1 to 9 form an integral part of the financial statements.

AL SALAM BANK
INTERIM STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN OWNERS' EQUITY

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2009

	Paid up capital	Retained earnings	Statutory reserve	Property revaluation reserve	Investment revaluation reserve	Translation reserve	Total
	<i>US\$</i>	<i>US\$</i>	<i>US\$</i>	<i>US\$</i>		<i>US\$</i>	<i>US\$</i>
For the six months ended June 30. 2008							
Balance as at January 1, 2008	100,000,000	10,410,485	3,196,776	141,298	-	24,269,099	138,017,658
Prior years adjustments	-	(2,211,058)	-	-	-	-	(2,211,058)
Net income for the period	-	9,849,314	-	-	-	-	9,849,314
Reserves	-	(984,931)	984,931	-	293,919	(283,508)	10,411
Balance as at June 30, 2008	100,000,000	17,063,810	4,181,707	141,298	293,919	23,985,591	145,666,325
For the six months ended June 30. 2009							
Balance as at January 1, 2009	100,000,000	14,689,251	4,545,432	1,780,233	1,479,290	15,727,966	138,222,172
Prior years adjustments	-	(8,960,597)	-	-	-	-	(8,960,597)
Net income for the period	-	11,538,775	-	-	-	-	11,538,775
Reserves	-	(1,153,877)	1,153,877	-	-	(10,144,970)	(10,144,970)
Balance as at June 30, 2009	100,000,000	16,113,551	5,699,309	1,780,233	1,479,290	5,582,996	130,655,380

The attached notes 1 to 9 form an integral part of the financial statements.

AL SALAM BANK

NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2009

1) Incorporation and activities

Al Salam Bank (the Bank) was established as a public company with a limited liability in Khartoum on December 28, 2004 under companies law 1925 with registration certificate No. 23335. The Bank is providing commercial banking services according to Islamic rules and principles . The Bank started its commercial operations on May 2005, Providing its services from the head office, which is located at Aljamhoria street and Alhuria street junction and Alsalam Rotana branch which is placed in Alsalam Rotana Hotel (Africa street).

2) Basis of preparation

The interim condensed financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Standards issued by the Accounting and Auditing Organization for Islamic Financial Institutions (AAOIFI), and the international Accounting Standard no (34) and the requirements of the the Central Bank of Sudan and the banks' Shari'a Supervisory Board (SSB).

The accounting policies used in the preparation of the interim condensed financial statements are consistent with those used in the preparation of the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2008.

The interim condensed financial statements should be read with financial statements as at December 31.2007 and its attached notes. The interim condensed financial statements do not contain all information and disclosures required for full financial statements prepared in accordance with Accounting and Auditing Organization for Islamic Financial Institutions (AAOIFI) and also the results for the period ended 30 june 2009 are not indicative of the results that may be expected for the year ended 31 December 2009.

The functional currency is Sudanese Pound.

The interim condensed financial statements have been presented in US Dollar.

	June 2009	December 2008
3) Investments in securities and shares held for trading	US\$	US\$
Shahama securities	23,084,177	24,480,644
Sudatel shares	1,509,621	2,656,261
AL Salam bank – Bahrain shares	5,904,301	5,218,587
King Abdalla city shares	1,358,793	1,194,866
Investment funds	2,032,297	2,036,472
Aman –Dubai shares	1,104,709	1,106,978
Al salam first real estate fund	8,612,906	8,630,600
	43,606,803	45,324,408

AL SALAM BANK**NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2009**

	June 2009	December 2008
4) Investments in securities and shares held to maturity	US\$	US\$
Shahama securities	4,100,209	9,151,643
Ijara securities (shihab)	820,042	915,164
Government securities	12,300,627	13,727,464
	17,220,878	23,794,271
5) Mudaraba financing	US\$	US\$
Mudaraba with corporate & customers	6,808,977	6,134,363
Mudaraba with financial institutions	141,186,580	140,375,716
	147,995,557	146,510,079
Less : provision for finance losses	(3,057,175)	(1,571,345)
	144,938,382	144,938,734
6) Investments Analysis	US\$	US\$
Local Investments (note 6/1)	71,369,469	73,794,215
Investments in GCC counties (note 6/2)	146,935,566	154,329,636
Forgin Investments (Al Salam Bank - Algeria)	5,408,402	5,419,512
	223,713,437	233,543,364
6/1 Local Investments	US\$	US\$
Investments in securities and shares held for trading purposes		
Shahama securities	23,084,177	24,480,644
Sudatel shares	1,509,621	2,656,261
Al salam first real estate fund	8,612,906	8,630,600
	33,206,704	35,767,505
Investments in securities and shares held to maturity		
Shahama securities	4,100,209	9,151,643
Ijara securities (shihab)	820,042	915,164
Government securities	12,300,627	13,727,464
	17,220,878	23,794,271
Investments with banks		
Fisal Islamic bank -sudan	8,402,914	238,982
Mudarabat with Customers (net)	-	-
	8,402,914	238,982
Investments in shares available for sale		
Al Salam real estate company	20,501	22,879
	20,501	22,879
Investments in real estate		
Local land	12,518,471	13,970,577
Total	71,369,469	73,794,215

The attached notes 1 to 9 form an integral part of the financial statements.

AL SALAM BANK**NOTES TO INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED JUNE 30, 2009**

6/2 Investments in GCC countries	June 2009	December 2008
Investments in securities and shares held for trading purposes	US\$	US\$
AL Salam bank – Bahrain shares	5,904,301	5,218,587
King Abdalla city shares	1,358,793	1,194,866
Investment funds	2,032,297	2,036,472
Aman –Dubai shares	1,104,709	1,106,978
	10,400,099	9,556,903
investment with banks		
Emirates Islamic bank	26,502,002	26,636,734
AL Salam bank – Bahrain	4,989,749	10,000,000
Abudahabi Islamic bank	101,291,914	103,500,000
	132,783,666	140,136,734
Mudarabat with Customers (net)	3,751,802	4,636,000
	136,535,468	144,772,734
Total	146,935,566	154,329,636

7) Segmental information

The total finance for the period is amounting to USD 152,955,278 and it was distributed according to economic sector as follows:

Manufacturing	26%
Trading	24%
Transportation	8%
Other sectors	42%
Total	<u>100%</u>

8) Statutory reserve

As required by the Central Bank of Sudan , 10 % of net profit attributable to the shareholders for the period has been transferred to a statutory reserve . The Bank may resolve to discontinue such annual transfers when the reserve equals 50% of the paid up share capital . 10% from the profit of the period was transferred to the statutory reserve .

9) Contra accounts

The contra accounts which are not included in the balance sheet.

	June 2009	December 2008
	US\$	US\$
Letters of credit	35,967,923	50,328,869
Letters of guarantee	355,013,337	360,932,468
	390,981,259	411,261,338